

No. 16-1307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
KAREN KOREMATSU, JAY HIRABAYASHI,
HOLLY YASUI, TERRY DERIVERA, THE
JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE,
AND THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DE-
FENSE AND EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN HAFETZ
*Seton Hall University
School of Law
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8492*

GARY A. ISAAC
Counsel of Record
JED W. GLICKSTEIN
CHRISTOPHER J. FERRO
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
gisaac@mayerbrown.com
(312) 782-0600*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Because the MCA Treats Aliens and U.S. Citizens Differently, It Must Satis- fy Equal Protection Scrutiny	5
II. The Creation of a Separate Court Sys- tem to Prosecute Only Noncitizens Vio- lates Equal Protection	8
A. The MCA Established A Separate, Inferior Court System	8
B. The MCA’s Distinction Between Citizens and Noncitizens Cannot Withstand Equal Protection Scru- tiny	13
C. The Court Should Not Defer To The Political Branches In The Name Of “National Security.”	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A and Others v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2004] UKHL 56	15
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	6, 14, 21
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14, 17
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014)	16
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	9
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	7
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	9
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13, 18
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	14
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	7
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	1, 19
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>aff'g in part and rev'g in part</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1445 (W.D. Wash. 1986)	1
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	1, 22
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	6
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	6, 13
<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	2
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	4
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	7
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961).....	9
<i>Ross v. Moffit</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	5
<i>United States v. Bahlul</i> , No. 040003, (Military Comm’n Mar. 1-2, 2006 sess.)	12
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Yasui v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 115 (1943).....	1, 19
<i>Yasui v. United States</i> , Crim. No. C 16056 (D. Or. Jan. 26, 1984), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 772 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	6, 14
 Statutes and Rules	
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 802	10
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600, sec. 3(a)(1).....	3
§ 948a	3
§ 948b	3, 11
§ 948c.....	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
§ 948d	3
§ 948r.....	9
§ 948i.....	12
§ 948j.....	12
§ 949a	9, 10
§ 949c.....	12
§ 949d	11
§ 949j.....	11
§ 950v	7
Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190, tit. XVIII.....	3
§ 948a	3
§ 948b	3, 12
§ 948c.....	3
§ 948r.....	9, 12
§ 948i.....	12
§ 948j.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
§ 949a	12
§ 949c.....	12
§ 949p-4.....	12
Military Comm’n R. Evid. 802 (2007 ed.)	10
Military R. Evid. 802.....	10
18 U.S.C. App. III.....	11
50 U.S.C. § 4202	1
Miscellaneous	
152 Cong. Rec. S10,250 (Sept. 27, 2006)	13
152 Cong. Rec. H7,938 (Sept. 29, 2006).....	13
152 Cong. Rec. H7,940 (Sept. 29, 2006).....	15
Center on Law and Security, New York University School of Law, <i>Terrorist Trial Report Card: September 11, 2001–September 11, 2009</i> (Jan. 2010), http://www.lawandsecurity.org/wp- content/uploads/2011/09/02_ TTRCFinalJan1422009.pdf	18
David Cole, <i>Enemy Aliens</i> , 54 Stan. L. Rev. 953 (2002).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Dep’t of Justice—National Security Div., <i>National Security Division</i> <i>Chart of Public/Unsealed Terrorism</i> <i>and Terrorism-Related Convictions</i> (Aug. 26, 2016)	18
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Confession of Error:</i> <i>The Solicitor General’s Mistakes</i> <i>During the Japanese-American</i> <i>Internment Cases</i> , May 20, 2011, https://www.justice.gov/archives/opa/ blog/confession-error-solicitor- generals-mistakes-during-japanese- american-internment-cases	21
Jennifer K. Elsea, Cong. Research Serv., Report R40932, <i>Comparison of</i> <i>Rights in Military Commission</i> <i>Trials and Trials In Federal</i> <i>Criminal Court</i> (Mar. 21, 2014).....	12
Federal Judicial Center, <i>National</i> <i>Security Case Studies: Special Case-</i> <i>Management Challenges</i> (6th ed. 2015)	11
Alberto Gonzalez, U.S. Att’y Gen., <i>Remarks at the World Affairs</i> <i>Council of Pittsburgh on Stopping</i> <i>Terrorists Before They Strike: The</i> <i>Justice Department’s Power of</i> <i>Prevention</i> (Aug. 16, 2006).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Jamal Greene, <i>The Anticanon</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 380 (2011).....	21
Judge Neil M. Gorsuch, Responses to Questions of Senator Mazie Hirono (2017), https:// www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media /doc/Gorsuch%20Responses%20to% 20Hirono.pdf	21
Neal K. Katyal, <i>Equality in the War on Terror</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 1365 (2007)	4, 15
Pres. Barack Obama, Remarks by the President on National Security (May 21, 2009)	15
Pres. Barack Obama, Remarks by the President at the National Defense University (May 23, 2013)	17
Winfield Scott, <i>Memoirs of Lieut.- General Scott, L.L.D.</i> (1864)	4
Susan Kiyomi Serrano & Dale Minami, Korematsu v. United States: A “Constant Caution” in Times of Crisis, 10 Asian L.J. 37 (2003)	21
